Item changed	Nature of change	Effective date	Comment
GN 12(t)/7	Deleted; TCRs 1-4 inserted	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/8	Subheading rule to TCR 1 inserted	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/9.6	Deleted and replaced	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/9.8	Deleted and replaced	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/9.15-17	Deleted; TCR 16-17 & subheading rule added	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/12.2	Deleted and replaced	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/12.5	Deleted; TCRs 5-9 added	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/13.2	Subheading rule added	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/20.1	Subheading rule added	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/3-5	Deleted; 17 TCRs added	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/28.10	Deleted; 4 TCRs added	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/28.21	Deleted; 2 TCRs added	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/28.22-22B	Deleted; TCRs 22-22F added	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/28.22C-D	Redesignated as TCRs 22G and 22H	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/28.25-26	Deleted; TCRs 25-26K added	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/28.28-30	Deleted; TCRs 28, 28A, 29-41 added	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/29.5B	Deleted; TCRs 5B-5C added	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/29.6	Deleted; TCRs 6-6B added	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/29.8	Deleted; TCRs 8-8B added	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/29.12-12A	Deleted; TCRs 12-12E added	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/29.13	Deleted; TCRs 13-13B added	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/29.16	Deleted; TCRs 16-16B added	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/29.17	Deleted; TCRs 17-17B added	October 2, 2009	PP 8406
GN 12(t)/29.20	Deleted; TCRs 20-20A added	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/29.28	Deleted; TCRs 28-28B added	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/29.30-32	Deleted; TCRs 30-32A added	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/29.36A	Deleted; TCR 36B redesignated as 36C; TCRs 36A-36B added	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/29.39	Deleted and replaced	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/29.41-44	Deleted; TCRs 41-44A added	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/29.52B	Deleted and replaced	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/29.54	Deleted; TCRs 54-54B added	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/29.62	Deleted; TCRs 62-62A added	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/29.65B-65F	Deleted; TCRs 65B-65G added	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/30.1-2	Deleted and replaced	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/30.3-14	Modified by deleting "3006.80" and inserting "3006.92" at each appearance	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/30.15	Deleted; TCRs 15-16 added	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/31.2	Deleted; TCRs 2-8 added	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/32.8	Deleted; TCRs 8-8B added	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/33.1-6	Deleted; TCRs 1-5 added	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/34.7	Deleted; TCRs 7-7A added	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/38.4	Deleted; TCRs 4-4A added	October 2, 2009	PP 8405

Item changed	Nature of change	Effective date	Comment
GN 12(t)/38.22	Deleted and replaced	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/38.27	Deleted and replaced	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/38.30	Deleted; TCRs 30-30I added	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/39.10	Deleted; TCRs 10-12 added	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/41.1B	Deleted and replaced	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/41.15	Deleted and replaced	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/48.3A	Deleted and replaced	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/48.4	Deleted and replaced	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/48.6A	Deleted; TCR 7 added	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/54.2	Deleted and replaced	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/56.1-2	Deleted; TCRs 1-2C added	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/56.3 and heading rule	Deleted and replaced (HR replaced)	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/61.5-7	Deleted; TCR 5 added	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/61.8	Deleted and replaced	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/61.13	Deleted and replaced	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/61.14-15	Deleted; TCR 15 added	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/61.16	Deleted and replaced	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/62.12	Deleted and replaced	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/62.29	Deleted	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/62.30SH	Subdivision (a) of subheading rule replaced	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/62.32SH	Subheading rule modified	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/62.35	Deleted and replaced	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/63.2	Deleted and replaced	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/65.2	Deleted and replaced	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/68.5-6	Deleted; TCRs 5-6A added	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/73.2	Deleted and replaced	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/73.19	Deleted and replaced	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/74.10	Deleted and replaced	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/74.13	Deleted and replaced	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/74.15	Deleted and replaced	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/76.1-2	Deleted; TCRs 1-2B added	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/78.2	Deleted	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/78.4	Deleted and replaced	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/79.6	Deleted and replaced	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/80.3	Deleted and replaced	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/81.1	Deleted; TCRs 1-1B added	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/81.3	Deleted; TCRs 3-6 added	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/84.CR1	Chapter rule deleted and replaced	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/84.CRs 3-4	Chapter rule deleted; CRs 3-6 added	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/84.41-42	Deleted and replaced	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/84.101	Deleted and replaced	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/84.103-105	Deleted; TCRs 103-105C added	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/84.130	Deleted and replaced	October 2, 2009	PP 8405

Item changed	Nature of change	Effective date	Comment
GN 12(t)/84.187-188	Deleted; TCR 187 added	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/84.190, 191	Deleted and replaced	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/84.192	Deleted and replaced	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/84.193-200	Deleted; TCR 193 added	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/84.213	Deleted	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
.,		October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/84.248	Deleted and replaced		
GN 12(t)/84.249-254	Added	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/85.CRs 1-7	Deleted; chapter rules 1-5 added	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/85.4	Deleted; TCRs 4-4A added	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/85.9	Deleted and replaced	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/85.11-12	Deleted; TCRs 11, 11A and 12 added	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/85.15-16B	Added	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/85.17-18 GN 12(t)/85.50-64	Deleted and replaced Deleted; TCRs 50-56 added	October 2, 2009 October 2, 2009	PP 8405 PP 8405
GN 12(t)/85.72-73	Deleted; TCR 72 added	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/85.76	Deleted; TCRs 76-76F and subheading rule to TCR 76D added	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/85.77-79A	Deleted; TCRs 77-78 added	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/85.80-81	Deleted; TCR 80 added	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/85.82	Deleted and replaced	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/85.84-92Q	Deleted; TCRs 84-92 added	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/85.104-107	Deleted; TCRs 104 and 107 added	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/85.118-120	Deleted; TCRs 118-120F added	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/85.135-137	Deleted; TCRs 135-136 added	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/85.142SH	Subheading rule replaced	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/85.143 GN 12(t)/85.144-145	Deleted; TCRs 143-143B added Deleted	October 2, 2009 October 2, 2009	PP 8405 PP 8405
GN 12(t)/85.146	Deleted; TCR 146 and subheading rule added	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/85.151	Deleted; TCR 151 and subheading rule added	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/86.1-6	Deleted; TCRs 1-4 added	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/87.22	Deleted and replaced	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/87.23-26	Deleted; TCR 23 added	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/87.28-29	Deleted; TCR 28 added	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/87.30-31	Deleted and replaced	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/87.33-34	Deleted and replaced	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/88.1 GN 12(t)/90.CR1-3	Deleted; TCRs 1-1A added Chapter rules deleted; CRs 1-2 added; CR 4 redesignated as CR 3	October 2, 2009 October 2, 2009	PP 8405 PP 8405
GN 12(t)/90.20-24B	Deleted	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/90.57	Deleted and replaced	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t).90.62-63	Deleted; TCR 62 added	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/90.70-71	Deleted; TCRs 70-71C added	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/90.73	Deleted and replaced	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/90.78	Deleted and replaced	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/91.1-8	Deleted; TCRs 1-2 added	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/94.4	Deleted and replaced	October 2, 2009	PP 8405
GN 12(t)/95.1 GN 12(t)/96.12-14	Deleted and replaced Deleted; TCR 12 added	October 2, 2009 October 2, 2009	PP 8405 PP 8405
GN 12(1)/96.12-14 GN 12(u)	Replaced	October 2, 2009 October 2, 2009	PP 8405 PP 8405
9903.40.05	Added	September 17, 2009	PP 8414

## Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United States (2009) – Supplement 1 (Rev. 1) Annotated for Statistical Reporting Purposes

Item changed	Nature of change	Effective date	Comment
Item changed 903.40.10	Added	Effective date September 17, 2009	PP 8414

Item changed	Nature of change	Effective date	Comment
I	I	l	I I

Item changed	Nature of change	Effective date	Comment
		I	I

Item changed	Nature of change	Effective date	Comment

Item changed	Nature of change	Effective date	Comment

Item changed	Nature of change	Effective date	Comment